a)	 Assumption: the effect was analysed on the SEA Group Income Statement for H1 2022 and H1 2021 of a change in
market rates of +50 or -50 basis points.

b)	 Calculation method:

	■ the remuneration of the bank deposits is related to the interbank rates. In order to estimate the increase/decrease
of interest income to changes in market conditions, the change was assumed as per point a) on the average annual
balance of bank deposits of the SEA Group;

	■ the loans measured were those at variable interest rates, which incur interest payable linked to the Euribor at 6/3
months. The increase/decrease of the interest payable to changes in market conditions was estimated applying
the changes assumed as per point a) on the capital portion of the loans held during the year;

	■ the interest risk derivative hedge instruments were measured both in terms of cash flows and fair value (in terms
of changes compared to the same period of the previous year). With reference to the fair values, the values were
estimated applying the changes as per point a) to the forward curve expected for the period. At June 30, 2022, the
SEA Group has no derivative contracts in place.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are reported below:

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021
(Euro thousands) -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp
Current accounts (interest income) (1) -0.87 265.69 -761.55 2,068.62
Loans (interest charges) (2) 485.38 -403.10 123.76 -1,530.55
Derivative hedging instruments (flows) (3) 0.00 0.00 -64.42 64.42
Derivative hedging instruments (fair value) (4) 0.00 0.00 -0.90 0.94

(1) + = higher interest charges; - = lower interest charges

(2) + = lower interest charges; - = higher interest charges

(3) + = revenue from hedge; - = cost of hedge;

(4) amount entirely allocated to net equity given full efficacy of hedges

The results of the sensitivity analysis undertaken on some accounts of the previous tables are impacted by the low level of
the market interest rates. By applying a variation of -50 basis points to the current market interest rate curve, the cash flow
corresponding to current accounts and loans would be opposite to those provided for by the related types of contracts; in